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Overview

Year Ended June 30, 2024



Direction Sought – Informational 
Presentation Only

• This presentation is informational and will provide the following:

A. Overview of actual General Fund revenues, expenditures, and ending 
fund balance for fiscal year 2023/2024 

B. General Fund balance history
C. Actual FY 2023/2024 ending fund balances for all Operating Funds 

compared to Revised Estimate amounts
D. Overview of grants/donations received in fiscal year 2023/2024
E. Overview of interest earned in fiscal year 2023/2024
F.   Summary
G.  City Council Discussion and Feedback
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Other Items of Note – Grants and Contributions,
Interest Earned, and Debt Obligation Summary

At the end of the Budget Basis book distributed at the October 3 meeting are the following schedules:

1. Summary Schedule of Grants and Contributions – 
        a.  The City received a total of $9,920,661 in grants and contributions in 2023/2024
        b.  In 2022/2023 the grants and contributions totaled $11,564,867 (which included the 2nd

                  tranche of the ARPA funds of $1,766,688)
        c.  The end of this schedule lists various new grants or grants that will continue in 2024/2025

2. Summary of Investment Transactions for Fiscal Year 2023/2024
        a.  Interest received on a cash basis during the fiscal year totaled $1,484,255 (a 60.3%
             increase compared to $926,129 in fiscal year 2022/2023)
        b.  Interest earned on an accrual basis in 2023/2024 totaled $2,178,124 (a 91.8% increase
             compared to $1,135,645 in fiscal year 2022/2023)
        c.  While most of the CD interest rates in 2023/2024 were 5% or more, it appears that
             interest rates will likely be decreasing going forward (.50% decrease in September of 2024)



Other Items of Note – Grants and Contributions,
Interest Earned, and Debt Obligation Summary (Cont.)

3. Debt Obligation Changes in 2023/2024
        a.  New General Obligation bonds totaling $4,880,000 were issued in 2023/2024; new State Revolving
              Fund loan funds of $4,070,907 were drawn down for Phases 6-A and 6-B of the West Hill Project (total 
              debt issued in 2023/2024 was $8,950,907)
        b.  $2,375,000 of G.O. bonds were paid/retired in 2023/2024; $796,000 of 2008 SRF loan funds were paid/
              retired (total debt retired was $3,171,000)
        c.   Debt outstanding as of 6-30-24 totaled $28,414,907 ($16,970,000 in G.O. bonds, $4,070,907 in G.O. SRF
              debt for West Hill 6-A and 6-B, and $7,374,000 in SRF revenue debt for the 2008 WPCP project) 
        d.  Interest paid on all debt totaled $646,431.67 ($447,230 for G.O. debt, $35,801.67 for G.O. SRF debt 
              interest, and $163,400 for SRF revenue debt interest)



Summary
• The ending General Fund balance of 22.6% of expenditures is higher than the original 

2023/2024 budget of 21.5% and higher than the 2023/2024 revised estimate of 21.4%. 

• This ending balance meets the requirements of the General Fund balance policy adopted in 
November of 2013 which provides that the minimum General Fund balance be at least 16.7% 
(two months) of General Fund expenditures. The policy further provides that higher balances 
(to 25% or more) would “further add to the financial stability of the City and allow more 
latitude in addressing revenue or expenditure fluctuations, disaster situations, and 
demonstrate credit worthiness to bond rating agencies”. 

• While the FY 24 General Fund balance ended higher than anticipated, there are still several 
revenue and expenditure concerns going forward including (1) inflationary increases in the 
cost of goods and services, (2) utility franchise fees decreasing at the current 3% rate with gas 
rates decreasing, (3) the recent decision by the Iowa DOT to not allow operation of the fixed 
ATE cameras for “speed on green” violations beginning October 1, 2024, and (4) uncertainty 
in future changes in taxable valuations due to impacts from property tax legislation enacted 
during the 2023 and 2024 legislative sessions.  Having the strong ending balance in the 
General Fund positions the City to address these and other possible future budget 
challenges.  



Summary (Cont.)
• The General Fund Balance Policy specifically includes provisions for:

Utilization of Fund Balance. Except in extraordinary circumstances, unassigned fund balance 
should not be used to fund any portion of the ongoing and routine operating expenditures of the 
City. It should be used primarily to respond to unforeseen emergencies, to provide cash flow, and 
to provide overall financial stability. 
 
Extraordinary circumstances can include significant revenue fluctuations (i.e. State legislative 
changes limiting property taxes, limiting automated traffic enforcement (ATE) use, etc.).  In the 
event that use of unassigned fund balance is necessary to provide a short-term solution to 
maintaining essential services, the City will evaluate current and future economic conditions to 
evaluate the extent of expenditure reductions or revenue increases that would be needed to 
achieve day-to-day financial stability and restore the fund balance.  

• There were positive fund balances in all of the City’s operating funds at the end of 2023/2024 
with the exception of the Equipment Services Internal Service fund. A review of this fund will 
be done as part of the 2025/2026 budget process. The Boat Harbor and Marina fund deficits 
were eliminated with transfers from the General Fund at the end of the year. 



Summary (Cont.)

• Most other City funds have ending balances close to or higher than projected and are in good 
position going into the budget development process for the upcoming year.  

Again, this presentation is intended to be informational and for discussion purposes. No decisions 
are being requested after this presentation. City Council discussion and feedback is welcome. 


